	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087)	2/22/2017-3/24/2017*
Denver, CO 80225-0087 (303)236-3000 Fax: (303)236-3100	3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
William O. Richardson , CEO	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Isomeric Pharmacy Solutions, LLC	2401 South Foothill Dr, Suite D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Salt Lake City, UT 84109-1479	Outsourcing Facility

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

#### DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1

Written records of investigations into unexplained discrepancies and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet specifications do not always include the conclusions and follow-up.

Specifically,

- A) <u>Environmental Monitoring (EM) Excursions</u> Investigations are not always conducted or are incomplete for alert and action limit excursions for viable and non-viable environmental monitoring.
  - a) There have been approximately 85 viable alert and action level personnel and environmental excursions in your classified clean room. There has been no documented product risk assessment and corrective and preventative actions are not identified and documented on your Monitoring Event Form (MEF). Additionally, as part of your investigations, the identification of the microorganism recovered is not included in product risk assessment, or corrective and preventative action. For example:
    - i) MEF No. 17009 documents positive (1 CFU) personnel monitoring results on the (b) (4)

(b) (4) of an operator collected on 1/4/2017. MEF No. 17013 documents
two positive (TNTC)
(b) (4) surface environmental monitoring samples collected on 1/10/2017,
(b) (4) of Triamcinolone Acetonide 40 mg/mL Preservative-Free (PN
(b) (4)), Lot 12004. The micro identification was reported for both action level events by your contract laboratory on 1/27/2017 as chaetomium sp. (fungi genus). On 1/20/2017 (seven days before the micro identification results were reported) the MEF meeting used to discuss product risk associated with MEF No. 17009 and MEF No. 17013 was held. Lot #12004 was released on 2/6/2017 and distributed.

b) Your firm failed to document and investigate non-viable particle excursions in your ISO 5, ISO 7

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOVEE(S)SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Investigator Nayan J Patel, Investigator	3/34/2017 X Zachary L Stamm	DATE ISSUED 3/24/2017
		Zachary L Stamm Investigator Signed by: Zachary L. Stamm-S	

24	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	ENUMBER	ADMINISTICTI	DATE(S) OF INSPEC		
Denver, CO 80	g St. (P.O. Box 25087) 0225-0087 ) Fax:(303)236-3100		FEINUMBER 30117524	7-3/24/2017* 29	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	IL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	chardson , CEO				
FIRM NAME	macy Solutions, LLC	2401 Sout	th Foothi	ll Dr, Suite	D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	ÎRY	TYPE ESTABLISHME		ii bi, buico	
Salt Lake Cit	y, UT 84109-1479	Outsourc	ing Facil	ity	
is no doc (6/2016) investiga • 218 a (b) (4 • 206 a (b) (4 • 239 a (b) (4 • 373 a (b) (4 • 373 a (b) (4 • 221 a prod • 600 a prod	action level particle excursions in the bacture of the particle excursions in the pa	gs were rev excursions ne (b ne (b ne (b ne (b ne (b ne (b ne (b) ne (c it:(b)(4))	iewed and s were observ b) (4) b) (4) b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) b) (4)	since the previou yed without any (action limit: ( (action limit: ( (action limit: ( (action limit: ( where sterile where sterile	as inspection documented b) (4) b) (4) b) (4) b) (4) c) (4) e product is e product is
<ul> <li>B) <u>Out of Spec</u> meet your ir been no asse examples of a) Commer i) Teste</li> <li>ii) Trian faile</li> <li>b) Stability</li> </ul>	ification (OOS) Results – Investigat Internal specification for potency, ster essment of how these failures affect commercial and stability batches the rcial Batches osterone Cypionate/Testosterone Pr Lot 11042 (PN <sup>(b)</sup> <sup>(4)</sup> ), failed st mcinolone Acetonide 40 mg/mL Pro d endotoxin release testing.	erility, or ba any previo nat had OOS opionate 20 erility relea eservative-F	icterial endo us or future S results ass 00/20mg/mI ise testing. Free Injectio	otoxin. Addition production. The sociated with the L Injectable Solu- on (PN (b) (4), Le	ally there has e following are em: ntion (b) (4) ot 04035,
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL O	OBSERVATION	Investigator Styped by: Zachary L. Stamm-S	PAGE 2 OF 15 PAGES

		T OF HEALTH AND HUM		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	ENUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
6th & Kipling Denver, CO 80	st. (P.O. Box 25087)		2/22/2017-3/24/201 FEI NUMBER	./*
	Fax: (303)236-3100		3011752429	
William O Bi	.chardson , CEO			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
	macy Solutions, LLC		th Foothill Dr, Sui	te D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHM	513 M (1997) (F 76) (1997)	
Salt Lake Cit	y, UT 84109-1479	Oursourc	ing Facility	
(b) (4) brittling and demonstrate issues that v	vere identified with tigation to determine the in	as a result of consumed a (b) (4) ti did not resu (b) (4) How	imer complaints associa tled "(b) (4) It in the same container ever, your firm failed to system issues into the a	ted with stopper ' to closure integrity extend the scope
on previous documentati example, the	- Your firm failed to perfo or future production. Add on to support that the corr e following deviations are consecutive days from Ju (b) (4)	itionally, your firm h ective actions stated related to (b) (4) ly 13 <sup>th</sup> to July 15th 2	has not been able to provin deviation documents excursions for <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	vide occurred. For (b) (4)
calibrati batch re- deviation released i) DVN HCl ii) DVN HCl iii) DVN	ken was that (b) (4) on and system check is per cords indicate the equipment of event on 07/13/2016. The product: J-16186 initiated on 07/13 80/10mg/mL. J-16182 initiated on 07/14 40/10mg/mL. J-16180 initiated on 07/15	formed and the unit ent was still used on e following three de /2016 for lot 06002	the two days which foll viations occurred in July for Methylprednisolone for Methylprednisolone	ervice." However, owed the initial y 2016 for lots of Acetate/Lidocaine Acetate/Lidocaine
b) Deviation Methylp (b) investiga	40/10mg/mL. n document DVN-16197 i rednisolone Acetate/Lidoc (4) the ation into this (b) (4) duled to be recalibrated du does not indicate that	caine HCl 40/10mg/r (b) (4) Additionally, D ring the week of 15	nL, states that equipmen There VN-16197 states that (b	nt (b) (4) was no ) (4) he Equipment Log
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Inv Nayan J Patel, Inves	tigator	X Zachary L Stamm Zachary L Stamm Imetigator Signed by: Zechary L Stamm-5	DATE ISSUED 3/24/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 4 OF 15 PAGES

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087)	2/22/2017-3/24/2017*
Denver, CO 80225-0087 (303)236-3000 Fax:(303)236-3100	FEI NUMBER 3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
William O. Richardson , CEO	
MITITUM O. MICHAIGSON , CLO	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
	STREET ADDRESS 2401 South Foothill Dr, Suite D
FIRM NAME	

servicing records show that the equipment was never serviced between 11/23/2015 and 10/03/2016.

F) <u>Media Fill Failures</u> – Microbial growth observed during media fills lack investigations to include the potential impact to other commercial product produced during the same time period. During the media fills for Prednisolone Acetate Ophthalmic Suspension USP, 1%, (b) (4) media fills were documented as sterility failures. No investigations were conducted to determine the source of the repeated failures and no corrective and preventative actions were implemented which would determine the impact on future production for the following media fills: (b) (4)

# This is a repeat observation from the previous FDA inspection conducted June 20th-29th, 2016.

#### **OBSERVATION 2**

Procedures describing the handling of all written and oral complaints regarding a drug product are not followed.

Specifically,

Since the previous inspection, your firm has documented 33 customer complaints and none have been investigated. Although you have not fully evaluated these complaints as they may apply to past or future production of these products, your quality control unit continues to approve batches for distribution. Since the previous inspection (6/2016) your firm has released approximately<sup>(b) (4)</sup> batches of finished sterile drug product. Of these complaints there were:

- A) Eleven unique complaints related to infection, pain, swelling or knotting at injection site for Testosterone Cypionate/Testosterone Propionate 200/20mg/mL (PN (b) (4)). These lots were produced via (b) (4)
- B) Six unique complaints related clumping in finished product, Methylprednisolone Acetate/Lidocaine

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Investigator Nayan J Patel, Investigator	3/24/2617 X Zachary L Stamm	DATE ISSUED 3/24/2017
		Zachary L Slarm Investigator Signed by: Zachary L Slarm -S	

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		EALTH AND HUMAN SERV DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ICES
Denver, CO 80	NE NUMBER g St. (P.O. Box 25087)	DATE(S) O 2/22, FEI NUMBE	пурестион /2017-3/24/2017* R 752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
	ichardson , CEO		
FIRM NAME	rmacy Solutions, LLC	STREET ADDRESS	othill Dr, Suite D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	-	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECT	
Salt Lake Ci	ty, UT 84109-1479	Outsourcing Fa	acility
C) Five unique Acetate/Lid	ng/mL (PN <sup>(b) (4)</sup> ). Four of these complaints related to black part ocaine HCl 40/10mg/mL (PN <sup>(b)</sup> 200/20mg/mL Injectable Solutio and (b) (4)	icles, fragments, or co	oring in Methylprednisolone Cypionate/Testosterone
OBSERVATION An adequate nu expiration date. Specifically,	mber of batches of each drug pro	oduct are not tested to	determine an appropriate
follow stabi intervals, ar process user results colle For example a. Per MS	ility protocols in regards to the (2 ad statistical analysis. These BUI d to support current finished pro- ected as part of your real-time state:	3) minimum number of D stability failures are duct production and d ability studies do not s Triamcinolone Aceto	reflective of the production istribution. Additionally, the data support your shelf-life conclusions. nide 40 mg/mL Preservative-Free
(b) (4) days end were no During t markete b. Per MS- 200/20m included	dotoxin levels of 39.22 and 59.23 t performed in the same container the stability study, (b) (4) vials we ed in a 2 mL vial. -PN1200, revision date of 05/12/ ng/mL has a BUD of 180 days d in your stability study. Addition	ity lots 02052 and 03 8 EU/mL, respectively er-closure system in we ere used for stability s /2016, Testosterone C (b) (4) of this ponally, for lot (b)	041 had out of specification t=0 y. Additionally, the stability studie which this product is marketed. tudy lots while the product is ypionate/Testosterone Propionate s product. (b) (4), was
(b) (4) days end were no During t markete b. Per MS- 200/20r included	dotoxin levels of 39.22 and 59.23 t performed in the same container the stability study, (b) (4) vials we ed in a 2 mL vial. -PN1200, revision date of 05/12/ ng/mL has a BUD of 180 days d in your stability study. Addition	ity lots 02052 and 03 8 EU/mL, respectively er-closure system in we ere used for stability s /2016, Testosterone C (b) (4) of this onally, for lot (b) sterility result of (b)	041 had out of specification t=0 y. Additionally, the stability studie which this product is marketed. tudy lots while the product is ypionate/Testosterone Propionate s product. (b) (4) , was (4) there was no sterility

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087) Denver, CO 80225-0087 (303)236-3000 Fax:(303)236-3100	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/22/2017-3/24/2017* FEI NUMBER 3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED William O. Richardson , CEO	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Isomeric Pharmacy Solutions, LLC	2401 South Foothill Dr, Suite D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Salt Lake City, UT 84109-1479	Outsourcing Facility

B) Additionally, seven of the ten BUD stability protocols reviewed do not appropriately specify container storage conditions to ensure that drug product comes in contact with the closure system. These protocols state vials should be stored upright or do not state the storage position of vials.

# This is a repeat observation from the previous FDA inspection conducted June 20th-29th, 2016.

# **OBSERVATION 4**

Deviations from written production and process control procedures are not recorded and justified.

Specifically,

There is not adequate written justification for re-work process deviation from your master batch records (MBR). Deviation No. DVN-16269, documents the planned re-work procedure of lots 09021 and 09029, of Testosterone Cypionate 200 mg/mL/Testosterone Propionate 10 mg/mL/Vitamin D3 200 IU/mL (PN(b) (4) that failed finished product assay for Vitamin D3 (lot 09021=41.62% and 09029=47.32%). In the "Justification" section of Deviation Form, FRM-850-02-02, you did not address potential quality risk's associated with process deviations from your validated procedures listed in your Master Batch Record.

# This is a repeat observation from the previous FDA inspection conducted June 20th-29th, 2016.

#### **OBSERVATION 5**

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile do not include adequate validation of the sterilization process.

	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Investigator	3/24/2017	DATE ISSUED 3/24/2017
		100	5/24/2011
OF THIS PAGE	Nayan J Patel, Investigator	X Zachary L Stamm	
		Zachary L Starm Drivestigator Signed by: Zachary L. Starim -5	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA FOOD AND DRI	LTH AND HUM		
6th & Kipling	J St. (P.O. Box 25087)		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/22/2017-3/24/2017*	
Denver, CO 80			FEINUMBER 3011752429	3
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				1
William O. Ri	chardson , CEO	STREET ADDRESS		
100 A 20 100 A	rmacy Solutions, LLC	To an an an and the second	uth Foothill Dr, Suite D	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	rry .y, UT 84109-1479		MENTINSPECTED cing Facility	
<ul> <li>could lead to</li> <li>a. Grates w</li> <li>walls of</li> <li>cleaning</li> <li>after cleaning</li> <li>B) Your firm has</li> <li>Phenylephri</li> <li>approximate</li> </ul>	the ISO 7 suite for cleaning. There . Your cleaning SOP, SOP-302-01 aning and approved cleaning agent as not performed process validation ne HCl/Tropicamide 2.5%/1% oph ely (b) (4) . For example, the for out validation: (4)	luction area. s by operato e was no rec , does not ir ts to use dur n or media f nthalmic solu	. For example: ors, set on the floor and leaned against certification of the ISO 5 hoods after nclude details on HEPA recertification ring cleaning.	
simulating r For example a. Smoke s the ISO employe b. Smoke s unidirec produce operator	air pattern analysis (smoke studies outine production processes (i.e. a e: studies did not evaluate operators i 5 areas or normal aseptic vial/drop ees. studies did not evaluate whether op tional airflow from the HEPA filte d. On 2/23/2017, during productio s were observed walking behind o ere are no procedures to ensure the	septic opera ntroducing p oper filling o perators or ac ers in the ISC n of Triamci perators wo e aseptic cor	nditions are appropriate for sterile	ro re
production a SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	after (b)(4) the HEPA air hand EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Investigat Nayan J Patel, Investigato:	tor	As part of your (b) (4) cleaning, you 3242017 DATE ISSUED 3242017 3/24/2017 X Zachary L Stamm Zachary L Stamm Signed Sy: Zachary L Stamm-5	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	SPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIONS PAGE 8 OF 15 PA	AGES

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		RUG ADMINISTRAT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
6th & Kipling	g St. (P.O. Box 25087)		2/22/2017-3/24/201	7*
Denver, CO 80 (303)236-3000	0225-0087 ) Fax:(303)236-3100		FEINUMBER 3011752429	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			and the second s
William O. Ri	ichardson , CEO			
a second and a second se	rmacy Solutions, LLC	2401 Sol	th Foothill Dr, Sui	te D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHN	ENT INSPECTED	
Salt Lake Cit	LY, UT 84109-1479	Outsourd	cing Facility	- Anterio
your ISO 5,		per you pressure 3.	ation system without re- ar cleaning SOP-302-01. differentials are not main tion conducted June 20	For the (b) (4) ntained betwee
	l in the manufacture, processing, gn to facilitate operations for its i			
	ately 6/2016, your firm has used a	an un-calibra	ted and un-qualified in-h	ouse built (b) (
(b) (4)				
	to evaluate the	(b) (4)		to render
injectable finish	ed drug products free of objection	(b) (4) nable microo	rganisms. There have be	to render en approximat
	ed drug products free of objection	(b) (4) nable microo		to render en approximat
injectable finish (b) (4) <sub>lots of</sub> (b) (4 OBSERVATION There are no wr products have the Specifically, Your firm has fa bulk/(b) (4) products). Addited	ed drug products free of objection product produced and r <u><b>DN 7</b></u> <u>itten procedures for production and</u> <u>ne identity, strength, quality, and</u> ailed to validate your (b) (4)	(b) (4) nable microor released using nd process co purity they pro- process .g. all Methyl ed your (b) (4	rganisms. There have be this piece of equipment <u>antrols designed to assure</u> urport or are represented used during the processi prednisolone Acetate and units.	to render en approximat t. <u>e that the drug</u> to possess. ng of d Triamcinolo
injectable finish (b) (4) <sub>lots of</sub> (b) (4 OBSERVATION There are no wr products have the Specifically, Your firm has fa bulk/(b) (4) products). Addited	ed drug products free of objection product produced and r <u><b>DN 7</b></u> <u>itten procedures for production and</u> <u>ne identity, strength, quality, and</u> ailed to validate your (b) (4) suspension products (e. tionally, your firm has not qualifi	(b) (4) nable microon released using nd process co purity they pu process .g. all Methyl ed your (b) (4 eck for particle	rganisms. There have be this piece of equipment <u>introls designed to assure</u> urport or are represented used during the processi prednisolone Acetate and units. es size to ensure product	to render en approximat t. <u>e that the drug</u> to possess. ng of d Triamcinolo

		HEALTH AND HUMAN D DRUG ADMINISTRATIO		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 6th & Kipling			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/22/2017-3/24/2017*	
Denver, CO 80 (303)236-3000	225-0087 ) Fax:(303)236-3100		FEINUMBER 3011752429	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
William O. Ri	chardson , CEO	STREET ADDRESS		
Isomeric Phar	macy Solutions, LLC	2401 Sout	h Foothill Dr, Suite	D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT Salt Lake Cit	ry, UT 84109-1479	Outsourci	ng Facility	
<ul> <li>was "reproced 10/17/2016.</li> <li>C) On 2/28/201 were observery vials observery vial</li></ul>	7, during visual inspection of 1 ed removing vials with apparent ed with "clumps" were set asid or documented as visual inspect 2016, there have been six custo 2006, there have been six custo 20034) related to clumping and 2008 2018 to clumping and 2018 to clumping and 2019 to review and approximately to review 2019 to review and approximately to review approx	process was ually inspected, a lot 13027 (PN(b) nt "clumps" even le for use as finish tion rejects on the omer complaints (d unable to draw p iew production re occurred.	identified as the root cause nd released by your QA u (4) finished product visual after (b) (4) the vial. The ed product samples and the batch record. covering lots 04031, 0505 product up in syringe. cords to assure that no error thout completely investig ur firm uses to support BU approved by your quality isolone Acetate/Lidocain plete protocol, an appropri Omg/mL has been determined	al inspectors The visual reject Were not 52, 06002, <u>tors have</u> gating these JD for control unit. e HCl fate stability ined." The
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Investi Nayan J Patel, Investiga		2/24/20 X Zachary L Stamm Zachary L Stamm Investigator Signed by: Zechary L Stamm-5	DATE ISSUED 3/24/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O		PAGE 10 OF 15

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087) Denver, CO 80225-0087 (303)236-3000 Fax:(303)236-3100	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/22/2017-3/24/2017* FEI NUMBER 3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED William O. Richardson , CEO	
FIRM NAME Isomeric Pharmacy Solutions, LLC	STREET ADDRESS 2401 South Foothill Dr, Suite D
isometic Fharmacy Solucions, LLC	

firm uses the data obtained from this stability protocol to support the 180 BUD for Methylprednisolone Acetate/Lidocaine HCl 80/10mg/mL.

- B) The performance qualification of (b) (4) (VPQ-015), page 1 documents the quality assurance review and approval on 01/20/2017. Pages 5 and 6 of this approved document (VPQ-015) contained required tables which were not completed:
  - a. All personnel participating in the execution of the protocol.
  - b. Equipment and materials used in the execution of the protocol.
- C) Document Change Order, DCO00079, documents the quality assurance review and approval of the master batch record for Triamcinolone Acetonide 40 mg/mL Preservative-Free which was signed off by quality assurance on 03/15/2016. Page 1 of the master batch record states the formulation number is(b) (4) which corresponds to Triamcinolone Acetonide/Lidocaine HCl 40/10mg/mL.

# **OBSERVATION 9**

The separate or defined areas and control systems necessary to prevent contamination or mix-ups are deficient.

Specifically,

Steps are not taken to prevent contamination of drug product and defined classified areas of your facility. For example:

- A) Operators, including those who weigh potent raw ingredients, are permitted to reuse non-sterile gowning increasing the likelihood of drug product cross-contamination. Operators are permitted to reuse foot covers, hair nets, and lab coats at their discretion and use the same gowning day after day.
- B) On 02/23/2017, a sterile room operator was observed continuously crossing over the line of demarcation defining the ISO 7 and ISO 8 designated areas of the ISO 7/8 Ante Room while

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	, 사실 사업 이 가격에 및 는 것 같은 것		DATE ISSUED 3/24/2017
		Zachary L Starm Inrestpator Signed by: Zachary L. Starm -S	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 11 OF 15

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087) Denver, CO 80225-0087 (303)236-3000 Fax:(303)236-3100	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/22/2017-3/24/2017* FEI NUMBER 3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED William O. Richardson , CEO	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Isomeric Pharmacy Solutions, LLC	2401 South Foothill Dr, Suite D
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Salt Lake City, UT 84109-1479	Outsourcing Facility

conducting sporicidal cleaning. The operator did not change gowning during this process and was observed crawling on the floor between ISO 7 and ISO 8 classified areas.

C) During a cleaning on 02/23/2017, we observed an operator rolling a cart over the demarcation line between the ISO 7 and ISO 8 classified areas. This cart, which holds your (b) (4) is not monitored as part of your firm's environmental monitoring program per SOP-607-01.

# This is a repeat observation from the previous FDA inspection conducted June 20th-29th, 2016.

# **OBSERVATION 10**

Employees are not given training in the particular operations they perform as part of their function, current good manufacturing practices and written procedures required by current good manufacturing practice regulations.

Specifically,

- A) Employees conducting visual inspections of finished sterile injectable drug products for critical defects (including particulates) are not adequately trained and qualified. For example:
  - a. On 2/21/2017, a batch of Triamcinolone Acetonide 40 mg/mL Preservative-Free Injection, lot 13023, was (b) (4) visually inspected by your visual inspectors and 18 vials were rejected. On or about 2/22/2017, your pharmacist observed (b) (4) additional vials with un-identified black particles during (b) (4). This batch has not received final disposition by QA.
  - b. The two employees were not qualified per your firm's SOP-913-01, Visual Inspection of Finished Sterile Products, REV B. Additionally, employees were observed not following your SOP by conducting inspection of solutions (b) (4)
     (b) (4)
- B) Employees who produce drug products are not properly trained on written procedures relating to their job functions. Employees who conduct operations in the ISO 5 and ISO 7 classified suites were observed not gowning in accordance to clean room garb SOP-303-01 Rev B, with a revision date of

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Inve Nayan J Patel, Invest		1/24/2017	DATE ISSUED 3/24/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS		PAGE 12 OF 15

	THEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES TO DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087)	2/22/2017-3/24/2017*
Denver, CO 80225-0087	FEI NUMBER
(303)236-3000 Fax:(303)236-3100	3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
William O. Richardson , CEO	
William O. Richardson , CEO	STREET ADDRESS
	STREET ADDRESS 2401 South Foothill Dr, Suite D
FIRM NAME	

12/19/2016. We observed the following examples of employees violating clean room gowning procedures while donning sterile garb for clean room access:

- a. On 02/27/2017, an operator wearing sterile coveralls, was observed leaning against the western ISO 7/8 Ante Room door as she attempted to don sterile boot covers prior to conducting operations in the ISO 7 suite.
- b. On 02/22/2017, a sterile room operator was observed first donning sterile boot covers and then eye-wear prior to entering the ISO 7 suite to (b) (4)
  Cyanocobalamin/Methionine/Inositol/Choline Cl 1/25/50/50 mg/mL, lot 13025. Per section 8.4.10 through 8.4.11, operators must
  (b) (4)
- c. On 2/22/2017, an operator was observed donning a new pair of sterile gloves directly over an older pair of gloves. Section 8.4.11.3 states "Aseptically don a new pair of sterile gloves. Remove current pair of sterile gloves from hand. Apply <sup>(b) (4)</sup> to hands and allow to <sup>(b) (4)</sup> "

# This is a repeat observation from the previous FDA inspection conducted June 20th-29th, 2016.

# **OBSERVATION 11**

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the final specifications prior to release.

Specifically,

Your firm is not currently conducting any finished product testing for particulate matter in your sterile drug products. You have no scientific justification to support not testing all finished sterile drug products for particulate matter. Furthermore, your Material Specification sheet for Testosterone Cypionate 200 mg/mL, Testosterone Propionate 10 mg/mL, and Vitamin D3 200 IU/mL (PN (b) (4), effective 2/17/2017, requires testing per USP <788> Particulate Matter in Injections.

# **OBSERVATION 12**

SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Investigator	3/24/2017	DATE ISSUED 3/24/2017
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	and the second	X Zachary L Stamm	
		Zachary L Stamm (mestigator Signed by: Zachary L Stamm - S	

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 6th & Kipling St. (P.O. Box 25087) Denver, CO 80225-0087 (303)236-3000 Fax:(303)236-3100	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/22/2017-3/24/2017* FEI NUMBER 3011752429
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED William O. Richardson , CEO FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
	onternooteoo
ISOMERIC Pharmacy Solutions, LLC	2401 South Foothill Dr, Suite D

Specifically,

followed.

The suitability of the sterility method, USP <71>, Sterility Tests, used by your contract laboratory to conducted sterility testing on all your finished products was not completed prior to conducting sterility testing. The method suitability for Triamcinolone Diacetate 40 mg/mL (sterile intramuscular injection), PN(b) (4), and Triamcinolone Acetonide 40 mg/mL Preservative-Free Injection (sterile intrathecal/epidural injection), PN <sup>(b) (4)</sup>, were both completed 2/21/2017. From 6/2016 to 2/21/2017, you have produced and released <sup>(b) (4)</sup> lots ((b) (4) vials) of Triamcinolone Diacetate 40 mg/mL and <sup>(b) (4)</sup> ots ((b) (4) vials) of Triamcinolone Acetonide 40 mg/mL Preservative-Free Injection.

# **OBSERVATION 13**

Routine calibration of automatic and electronic equipment is not performed according to a written program designed to assure proper performance.

Specifically,

Since installation	in 1/2015 to the beginning of this	inspection 2/22/2017, your firm has new	ver re-
calibrated your (b	o) (4)		as part of
your ISO 5, 7 and	1 8 (b) (4)	. During this inspection, your	(b) (4)
(b) (4)	were re-calibrated and the (b) (4)	in <sup>(b) (4)</sup> [SO 5 hoods ((b) (4)	were
found to be out o	f tolerance.		

# **OBSERVATION 14**

Written procedures are not established and followed for the cleaning and maintenance of equipment, including utensils, used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding of a drug product.

Specifically,

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Zachary L Stamm, Inve Nayan J Patel, Invest	2	date issued 3/24/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	Squed by: Zachary L. Stamm-S INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 14 OF 15

			AND DRUG AI		N SERVIC				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			AND DROG A		DATE(S) OF INS		and rest in south	-	
6th & Kipling Denver, CO 80		. Box 25087)		-	2/22/2	017-3/24	/2017*		
(303)236-3000		236-3100			301175	2429			
			ar	in the	au fait is				_
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA									
William O. Ri	LChardson ,	CEO	51	REET ADDRESS					
Isomeric Phan	macy Solut	ions, LLC	2	401 Sout	th Foot	hill Dr,	Suite	D	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN			1.62415	PE ESTABLISHMEN					
Salt Lake Cit	y, UT 8410	)9-1479	0	utsourci	ing Fac.	ility	_		
A) Your (b) (4) for use.		sterile suites pro agent is	(b	) (4)	I	per the ma			
ISO classifie							1		
								-	
the second state of the second s	NSPECTION	the second state and the second state of the s							
2/22/2017(Wed	),2/23/2017(	Thu),2/24/2017(							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03	),2/23/2017( <sup>**</sup> /2017(Fri),3/	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed	),2/23/2017( <sup>**</sup> /2017(Fri),3/	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03	),2/23/2017( <sup>**</sup> /2017(Fri),3/	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017(	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017(* /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20	Thu).2/24/2017( /13/2017(Mon).3							
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator	),2/23/2017( /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20 3/24/2017	Thu),2/24/2017( 13/2017(Mon),3 17(Fri)						<u>[hu],3/1</u>	7/2017
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator Signed by: Nayan J. Patel -S	),2/23/2017(7 /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20 3/24/2017	Thu),2/24/2017( 13/2017(Mon),3 17(Fri)	3/14/2017					<u>Гћи),3/1</u> Дате ISSU	<u>7/2017</u>
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator Sgned by: Nayan J. Patel -S Sgned by: Nayan J. Patel -S	),2/23/2017( /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20 »/24/2017 видилания видилания видилания Стромее(s) SIGNATU Zachary L	Thu),2/24/2017( (13/2017(Mon),3 17(Fri)	<u>3/14/2017</u>			Wed),3/16	5/2017(1	<u>Гћи),3/1</u> Дате ISSU	<u>7/2017</u>
2/22/2017(Wed 2017(Thu),3/03 Fri),3/23/2017( X Nayan J Patel Nayan J Patel Investgator Signed by: Nayan J. Patel -S	),2/23/2017( /2017(Fri),3/ Thu),3/24/20 »/24/2017 видилания видилания видилания Стромее(s) SIGNATU Zachary L	Thu),2/24/2017( 13/2017(Mon),3 17(Fri)	<u>3/14/2017</u>				5/2017(1	<u>Гћи),3/1</u> Дате ISSU	<u>7/2017</u>